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Coverage Guidelines 
 
Spine procedures may be covered when Medicare criteria are met. 
 
Note: The guidelines in this Coverage Summary are for specific procedures only. For procedures not addressed in this 
Coverage Summary, refer to the Medicare Coverage Database to search for applicable coverage policies (National Coverage 
Determinations, Local Coverage Determinations and Local Coverage Articles). 
 
Cervical Spine 
Cervical Spine Surgery (CPT Codes 22210, 22216, 22220, 22226, 22548, 22551, 22552, 22554, 22590, 
22595, 22600, 22800, 22802, 22804, 22808, 22810, 22812, 22830, 63001, 63015, 63020, 63040, 63045, 
63050, 63051, 63056, 63075, 63081, 63170, 63172, 63185, 63190, and 63191) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for cervical spine surgery. Local Coverage Determinations 
(LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist at this time. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy title Spinal Fusion and Decompression. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 

Related Medicare Advantage Policy Guidelines 
• Category III CPT Codes 
• Percutaneous or Minimally Invasive Surgical Fusion 

of the Sacroiliac Joint 

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/spinal-fusion-decompression.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/medadv-guidelines/c/category-iii-cpt-codes.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/medadv-guidelines/p/percutaneous-minimally-invasive-surgical-fusion-sacroiliac-joint.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/medadv-guidelines/p/percutaneous-minimally-invasive-surgical-fusion-sacroiliac-joint.pdf
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Cervical Artificial Disc (CPT Codes 22856, 22858, 22861, and 22899) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for cervical artificial disc replacement. Local Coverage 
Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) exist and compliance with these policies is required where applicable. 
For specific LCD/LCA, refer to the table for Cervical Artificial Disc. 
 
For coverage guidelines for states/territories with no LCDs/LCAs, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy 
titled Total Artificial Disc Replacement for the Spine. 
 
Note: After checking the Cervical Artificial Disc table and searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, 
then refer to the policy referenced above for coverage guidelines. 
 
Thoracic Spine 
Thoracic Spine Surgery (CPT Codes 22206, 22212, 22222, 22532, 22556, 22558, 22610, 22800, 22802, 
22804, 22808, 22810, 22812, 22830, 22842, 63003, 63016, 63046, 63048, 63050, 63051, 63055, 63056, 
63064, 63077, 63085, 63087, 63090, 63101, 63170, 63173, 63185, 63190, 63191, and 63197) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for thoracic spine surgery. Local Coverage Determinations 
(LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist at this time. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy title Spinal Fusion and Decompression. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 
Percutaneous Vertebroplasty and Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (also known as Balloon-
Assisted Percutaneous Vertebroplasty, Kyphoplasty) (CPT Codes 22510, 22511, 22512, 22513, 
22514, and 22515) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for percutaneous vertebroplasty and percutaneous vertebral 
augmentation. Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) exist for all states/territories and 
compliance with these policies is required where applicable. For specific LCDs/LCAs, refer to the table for Percutaneous 
Vertebroplasty and Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation. 
 
Scoliosis or Kyphosis Surgery (CPT Codes 22818 and 22819) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for scoliosis or kyphosis surgery. Local Coverage 
Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist at this time. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to InterQual® CP: Procedures Scoliosis or Kyphosis Surgery. 
 
Click here to view the InterQual® criteria. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then use the InterQual® criteria referenced 
above for coverage guidelines. 
 
Lumbar Spine 
Lumbar Spine Surgery (CPT Codes 22207, 22214, 22224, 22533, 22558, 22612, 22630, 22633, 22800, 
22802, 22804, 22808, 22810, 22812, 22830, 22849, 22850, 22852, 22854, 22855, 22859, 63005, 63012, 
63017, 63030, 63042, 63047, 63050, 63051, 63056, 63087, 63090, 63091, 63102, 63170, 63185, 63190, 
63191, and 63200) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for lumbar spine surgery. Local Coverage Determinations 
(LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) may exist and compliance with these policies is required where applicable. These 
LCDs/LCAs are available at https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx. 
 

https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/total-artificial-disc-replacement-spine.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/spinal-fusion-decompression.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/policies-protocols/sec_interqual-clinical-criteria.html
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx
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For coverage guidelines for states/territories with no LCDs/LCAs, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy 
titled Spinal Fusion and Decompression. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 
When coflex-F® implant system is used as part of spinal fusion, refer to Interlaminar Lumbar Instrumented Fusion (ILIF). 
 
Interlaminar Lumbar Instrumented Fusion (ILIF) Utilizing an Interspinous Process Fusion Device (e.g., 
coflex-F® Implant System) (CPT Code 22899) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for interlaminar lumbar instrumented fusion (ILIF), e.g., 
Coflex-F® implant system. Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist at this time. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy titled Interspinous Fusion and 
Decompression Devices. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 
Note for the Coflex-F® Implant System (CPT Code 22899): A spinous process fixation device that stabilizes the spinous 
processes and spine to act as an adjunct to fusion. It consists of a single, U-shaped component, fabricated from medical grade 
titanium alloy (Ti6AI4V). A set of two wings extends vertically from the superior long arm of the device, with a second set of 
wings extending below the inferior long arm. A screw and sleeve are inserted through a prepared hole and fixes the crimped 
wings to the superior and inferior spinous processes. FDA information for coflex-F® implant system; available at 
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf11/K112595.pdf. 
(Accessed September 25, 2023) 
 
Lumbar Artificial Disc 
For Members Over 60 Years of Age 
Lumbar artificial disc replacement (LADR) for the members over 60 years of age is not covered. Refer to the NCD for Lumbar 
Artificial Disc Replacement (LADR) (150.10). (Accessed September 26, 2023) 
 
For Members Age 60 and Younger (CPT Codes 22857, 22860, 22862, 22899, and 0165T) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for members 60 years of age and younger; coverage 
determination is to be made by the local contractor. Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) 
exist and compliance with these policies is required where applicable. For specific LCDs/LCAs, refer to the table for Lumbar 
Artificial Disc. 
 
For coverage guidelines for states/territories with no LCDs/LCAs, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy 
titled Total Artificial Disc Replacement for the Spine. 
 
Note: After checking the Lumbar Artificial Disc table and searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, 
then refer to the policy referenced above for coverage guidelines. 
 
Spinal Decompression and Interspinous Process Decompression Systems for the Treatment of Lumbar 
Spinal Stenosis [e.g., Interspinous Process Decompression (IPD)] (CPT Codes 22853, 22854, 22859, 
22867, 22868, 22869, 22870, and 22899) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for spinal decompression and interspinous process 
decompression systems. Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist at this time. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy titled Interspinous Fusion and 
Decompression Devices. 

https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/spinal-fusion-decompression.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/interspinous-fusion-decompression-devices.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/interspinous-fusion-decompression-devices.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf11/K112595.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncd-details.aspx?NCDId=313
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncd-details.aspx?NCDId=313
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/total-artificial-disc-replacement-spine.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/interspinous-fusion-decompression-devices.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/interspinous-fusion-decompression-devices.pdf
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Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the above referenced policy. 
 
Examples of IPD devices include but are not limited to:  
• X STOP® Interspinous Process Decompression System (CPT codes 22869 and 22870) 

The X-STOP is a titanium implant that fits between the spinous processes yard of the lower (lumbar) spine. It is made from 
titanium alloy and consists of two components: a spacer assembly and a wing assembly. FDA Information for X STOP® 
Interspinous Process Decompression System; available at 
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf4/P040001b.pdf. 

 Coflex® Interlaminar Technology (CPT codes 22867 and 22868) 
The Coflex® Interlaminar Technology is an interlaminar stabilization device indicated for use in one or two level lumbar 
stenosis from L1-L5 in skeletally mature patients with at least moderate impairment in function, who experience relief in 
flexion from their symptoms of leg/buttocks/groin pain, with or without back pain, and who have undergone at least 6 
months of non-operative treatment. The coflex® is intended to be implanted midline between adjacent lamina of 1 or 2 
contiguous lumbar motion segments. Interlaminar stabilization is performed after decompression of stenosis at the affected 
level(s). FDA Information for coflex® Interlaminar Technology; available at 
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf11/P110008b.pdf. 

 Vertiflex™ Indirect Decompression System (CPT codes 22869 and 22870) 
The Vertiflex™ (Superion®) device is a one-piece implant that requires no assembly in situ. It consists of an implant body, 
within which resides the actuation mechanism, and two Cam Lobes, or “wings” which – when deployed – rotate away from 
the axis of the implant body to encompass the lateral aspects of the superior and inferior spinous processes. FDA 
information for Vertiflex™ (Superion®) available at https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf14/P140004b.pdf. 

(Accessed September 25, 2023) 
 
Percutaneous Image-Guided Lumbar Decompression (PILD)  
PILD is a posterior decompression of the lumbar spine performed under indirect image guidance without any direct 
visualization of the surgical area. This is a procedure proposed as a treatment for symptomatic lumbar spinal stenosis (LSS) 
unresponsive to conservative therapy. This procedure is generally described as a non-invasive procedure using specially 
designed instruments to percutaneously remove a portion of the lamina and debulk the ligamentum flavum. The procedure is 
performed under x-ray guidance (e.g., fluoroscopic, CT) with the assistance of contrast media to identify and monitor the 
compressed area via epidurogram. 
 
Covered Indications 
 Effective for services performed on or after January 9, 2014, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has 

determined that PILD will be covered by Medicare when provided in a clinical study under section 1862(a)(1)(E) through 
coverage with evidence development (CED) for beneficiaries with LSS who are enrolled in an approved clinical study that 
meets the criteria outlined in the NCD. 

 Effective for services performed on or after December 7, 2016, CMS will cover through a prospective, longitudinal study 
PILD procedures using an FDA-approved/cleared device that completed a CMS-approved randomized control trial (RCT) 
that met the criteria that are listed in section I. 

 
Non-Covered Indications 
Effective for services performed on or after January 9, 2014, CMS has determined that PILD for LSS may only be covered under 
the context of a clinical trial as described in the above section according to section 1862(a)(1)(E) of the Social Security Act. 
CMS has determined that PILD for LSS is not reasonable and necessary under section 1862(a)(1)(A) of the Act. 
 
Refer to the: 
 NCD for Percutaneous Image-Guided Lumbar Decompression for Lumbar Spinal Stenosis (150.13). 
 Medicare Managed Care Manual, Chapter 4, Section 10.7.3 – Payment for Clinical Studies Approved Under Coverage with 

Evidence Development (CED). 
 The list of Medicare approved clinical trials is available at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/Coverage-with-

Evidence-Development/PILD.html. 
(Accessed September 25, 2023) 
 

http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf4/P040001b.pdf
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf11/P110008b.pdf
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf14/P140004b.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncd-details.aspx?NCDId=358&ncdver=2&DocID=150.13&kq=true&SearchType=Advanced&bc=EAAAAAIAAAAA&
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/mc86c04.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/mc86c04.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/Coverage-with-Evidence-Development/PILD.html
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/Coverage-with-Evidence-Development/PILD.html
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Lumbar Decompression of Nucleus Pulposus (CPT Code 62287) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for percutaneous lumbar Decompression of nucleus 
pulposus. Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy titled Minimally Invasive Spine Surgery 
Procedures. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 
Allograft or Synthetic Bone Graft Materials (CPT Codes 20930, 20931, 20939, and 22899) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for bone healing and fusion enhancement products. Local 
Coverage Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy titled Spinal Fusion and Bone Healing 
Enhancement Products. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 
Epidural Lysis (CPT Codes 62264 and 62290) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for epidural lysis. Local Coverage Determinations 
(LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist at this time. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy titled Epiduroscopy, Epidural Lysis of 
Adhesions and Discography. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then use the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 
Intra-Facet Implants (CPT Codes 0219T, 0220T, 0221T, and 0222T)  
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for intra-facet implants. Local Coverage Determinations 
(LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) exist for all states/territories and compliance with these policies is required where 
applicable. For specific LCDs/LCAs, refer to the table for Intra-facet Implants. 
 
Sacral Spine 
Percutaneous Sacral Augmentation (Sacroplasty) (CPT Codes 0200T and 0201T) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for sacroplasty. Local Coverage Determinations 
(LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist. 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy titled Minimally Invasive Spine Surgery 
Procedures. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 
Percutaneous Minimally Invasive Fusion/Stabilization of the Sacroiliac Joint for the Treatment of Back 
Pain (CPT Codes 27278, 27279, and 27280) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for percutaneous minimally invasive fusion/stabilization of 
the sacroiliac joint for the treatment of back pain. Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) exist 
and compliance with these policies is required where applicable. For specific LCDs/LCAs, refer to the table for Percutaneous 
Minimally Invasive Fusion/Stabilization of the Sacroiliac Joint for the Treatment of Back Pain. 
 

https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/minimally-invasive-spine-surgery.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/minimally-invasive-spine-surgery.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/spinal-fusion-bone-healing-products.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/spinal-fusion-bone-healing-products.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/epiduroscopy-epidural-lysis-adhesions-discography.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/epiduroscopy-epidural-lysis-adhesions-discography.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/minimally-invasive-spine-surgery.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/minimally-invasive-spine-surgery.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
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For coverage guidelines for states/territories with no LCDs/LCAs, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy 
titled Sacroiliac Joint Interventions. 
 
Note: After checking the Percutaneous Minimally Invasive Fusion/Stabilization of the Sacroiliac Joint for the Treatment of Back 
Pain table and searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above 
for coverage guidelines. 
 
Annular Closure Devices (ACDs) (e.g., Barricaid Annular Closure Device) (CPT Code 22899) 
Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for annular closure devices. Local Coverage Determinations 
(LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist. 
 
For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy titled Discogenic Pain Treatment. 
 
Note: After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the policy referenced above for 
coverage guidelines. 
 

Supporting Information 
 

Intra-facet Implants 
Accessed January 8, 2024 

LCD/LCA ID LCD/LCA Title Contractor Type Contractor Name Applicable 
States/Territories 

L38773 
(A58364) 

Facet Joint Interventions 
for Pain Management 

Part A and B MAC CGS Administrators, 
LLC 

KY, OH 

L33930 
(A57787) 

Facet Joint Interventions 
for Pain Management 

Part A and B MAC First Coast Service 
Options, Inc. 

FL, PR, VI 

L35936 
(A57826) 

Facet Joint Interventions 
for Pain Management 

Part A and B MAC National Government 
Services, Inc 

CT, IL, MA, ME, MN, NH, NY, 
RI, VT, WI 

L38801 
(A58403) 

Facet Joint Interventions 
for Pain Management 

Part A and B MAC Noridian Healthcare 
Solutions, LLC 

AK, AZ, ID, MT, ND, OR, SD, 
UT, WA, WY 

L38803 
(A58405) 

Facet Joint Interventions 
for Pain Management 

Part A and B MAC Noridian Healthcare 
Solutions, LLC 

AS, CA, GU, HI, MP, NV 

L34892 
(A56670) 

Facet Joint Interventions 
for Pain Management 

Part A and B MAC Novitas Solutions, Inc. AR, CO, DC, DE, LA, MD, MS, 
NJ, NM, OK, PA, TX 

L38765 
(A58350) 

Facet Joint Interventions 
for Pain Management 

Part A and B MAC Palmetto GBA AL, GA, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV 

L38841 
(A58477) 

Facet Joint Interventions 
for Pain Management 

Part A and B MAC Wisconsin Physicians 
Service Insurance 
Corporation* 

IA, IN, KS, MI, MO, NE 

Back to Guidelines 

 
Percutaneous Vertebroplasty and Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation  

(Also known as Balloon-Assisted Percutaneous Vertebroplasty, Kyphoplasty) 
Accessed January 8, 2024 

LCD/LCA ID LCD/LCA Title Contractor Type Contractor Name Applicable States/Territories 
L38201 

(A57282) 
Percutaneous Vertebral 
Augmentation (PVA) for 
Vertebral Compression 
Fracture (VCF) 

Part A and B MAC CGS Administrators, 
LLC 

KY, OH 

https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/sacroiliac-joint-interventions.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/comm-medical-drug/discogenic-pain-treatment.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38773&ver=15&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38773&ver=15&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=33930&ver=27&keyword=facet%20joint%20interventions&keywordType=starts&areaId=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=33930&ver=27&keyword=facet%20joint%20interventions&keywordType=starts&areaId=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=35936&ver=43&Date=&DocID=L35936&SearchType=Advanced&bc=EgAAAAIAIAAAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=35936&ver=43&Date=&DocID=L35936&SearchType=Advanced&bc=EgAAAAIAIAAAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38801&ver=9&SearchType=Advanced&CoverageSelection=Local&ArticleType=BC%7cSAD%7cRTC%7cReg&PolicyType=Both&s=All&KeyWord=paravertebral+Facet&KeyWordLookUp=Doc&KeyWordSearchType=Exact&kq=true&bc=EAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38801&ver=9&SearchType=Advanced&CoverageSelection=Local&ArticleType=BC%7cSAD%7cRTC%7cReg&PolicyType=Both&s=All&KeyWord=paravertebral+Facet&KeyWordLookUp=Doc&KeyWordSearchType=Exact&kq=true&bc=EAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38803&ver=6&SearchType=Advanced&CoverageSelection=Local&ArticleType=BC%7cSAD%7cRTC%7cReg&PolicyType=Both&s=All&KeyWord=paravertebral+Facet&KeyWordLookUp=Doc&KeyWordSearchType=Exact&kq=true&bc=EAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38803&ver=6&SearchType=Advanced&CoverageSelection=Local&ArticleType=BC%7cSAD%7cRTC%7cReg&PolicyType=Both&s=All&KeyWord=paravertebral+Facet&KeyWordLookUp=Doc&KeyWordSearchType=Exact&kq=true&bc=EAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34892&ver=113&keyword=facet%20joint%20interventions&keywordType=starts&areaId=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34892&ver=113&keyword=facet%20joint%20interventions&keywordType=starts&areaId=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38765&ver=14&keyword=facet+joint+interventions&keywordType=starts&areaId=all&docType=NCA%2cCAL%2cNCD%2cMEDCAC%2cTA%2cMCD%2c6%2c3%2c5%2c1%2cF%2cP&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38765&ver=14&keyword=facet+joint+interventions&keywordType=starts&areaId=all&docType=NCA%2cCAL%2cNCD%2cMEDCAC%2cTA%2cMCD%2c6%2c3%2c5%2c1%2cF%2cP&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38841&ver=7&keyword=facet+joint+interventions&keywordType=starts&areaId=all&docType=NCA%2cCAL%2cNCD%2cMEDCAC%2cTA%2cMCD%2c6%2c3%2c5%2c1%2cF%2cP&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38841&ver=7&keyword=facet+joint+interventions&keywordType=starts&areaId=all&docType=NCA%2cCAL%2cNCD%2cMEDCAC%2cTA%2cMCD%2c6%2c3%2c5%2c1%2cF%2cP&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38201&ver=20&DocID=L38201&bc=gAAAABAAIAAAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38201&ver=20&DocID=L38201&bc=gAAAABAAIAAAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38201&ver=20&DocID=L38201&bc=gAAAABAAIAAAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38201&ver=20&DocID=L38201&bc=gAAAABAAIAAAAAAA&=


 

Spine Procedures Page 7 of 9 
UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Coverage Summary Approved 03/13/2024 

Proprietary Information of UnitedHealthcare. Copyright 2023 United HealthCare Services, Inc. 
 

Percutaneous Vertebroplasty and Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation  
(Also known as Balloon-Assisted Percutaneous Vertebroplasty, Kyphoplasty) 

Accessed January 8, 2024 

LCD/LCA ID LCD/LCA Title Contractor Type Contractor Name Applicable States/Territories 
L34976 

(A55960) 
Percutaneous Vertebral 
Augmentation (PVA) for 
Vertebral Compression 
Fracture (VCF) 

Part A and B MAC First Coast Service 
Options, Inc. 

FL, PR, VI 

L33569 
(A56178) 

Percutaneous Vertebral 
Augmentation (PVA) for 
Osteoporotic Vertebral 
Compression Fracture 
(VCF) 

Part A and B MAC National Government 
Services, Inc 

CT, IL, MA, ME, MN, NH, NY, 
RI, VT, WI 

L34106 
(A57695) 

Percutaneous Vertebral 
Augmentation (PVA) for 
Osteoporotic Vertebral 
Compression Fracture 
(VCF) 

Part A and B MAC Noridian Healthcare 
Solutions, LLC 

AK, AZ, ID, MT, ND, OR, SD, 
UT, WA, WY 

L34228 
(A57694) 

Percutaneous Vertebral 
Augmentation (PVA) for 
Osteoporotic Vertebral 
Compression Fracture 
(VCF) 

Part A and B MAC Noridian Healthcare 
Solutions, LLC 

AS, CA, GU, HI, MP, NV 

L35130 
(A57752) 

Percutaneous Vertebral 
Augmentation (PVA) for 
Vertebral Compression 
Fracture (VCF) 

Part A and B MAC Novitas Solutions, Inc. AR, CO, DC, DE, LA, MD, MS, 
NJ, NM, OK, PA, TX 

L38737 
(A58275) 

Percutaneous Vertebral 
Augmentation (PVA) for 
Vertebral Compression 
Fracture (VCF) 

Part A and B MAC Palmetto GBA AL, GA, SC, TN, VA, WV, NC 

L38213 
(A57630) 

Percutaneous Vertebral 
Augmentation (PVA) for 
Vertebral Compression 
Fracture (VCF) 

Part A and B MAC Wisconsin Physicians 
Service Insurance 
Corporation* 

IA, IN, KS, MI, MO, NE 

Back to Guidelines 

 
Lumbar Spinal Fusion 
Accessed January 8, 2024 

LCD/LCA ID LCD/LCA Title Contractor Type Contractor Name 
Applicable 

States/Territories 
L33382 

(A57654) 
Lumbar Spinal Fusion for 
Instability and 
Degenerative Disc 
Conditions 

Part A and B MAC First Coast Service 
Options, Inc. 

FL, PR, VI 

L37848 
(A56396) 

Lumbar Spinal Fusion Part A and B MAC Palmetto GBA AL, GA, SC, TN, VA, WV, NC 

Back to Guidelines 

 

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34976&ver=34&Date=&DocID=L34976&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34976&ver=34&Date=&DocID=L34976&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34976&ver=34&Date=&DocID=L34976&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34976&ver=34&Date=&DocID=L34976&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33569&ver=28&Date=&DocID=L33569&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33569&ver=28&Date=&DocID=L33569&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33569&ver=28&Date=&DocID=L33569&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33569&ver=28&Date=&DocID=L33569&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33569&ver=28&Date=&DocID=L33569&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34106&ver=46&Date=&DocID=L34106&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34106&ver=46&Date=&DocID=L34106&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34106&ver=46&Date=&DocID=L34106&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34106&ver=46&Date=&DocID=L34106&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=34106&ver=46&Date=&DocID=L34106&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?LCDId=34228&ver=51&Date=&DocID=L34228&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?LCDId=34228&ver=51&Date=&DocID=L34228&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?LCDId=34228&ver=51&Date=&DocID=L34228&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?LCDId=34228&ver=51&Date=&DocID=L34228&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?LCDId=34228&ver=51&Date=&DocID=L34228&bc=hAAAAAgAIAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=35130&ver=66&Date=&DocID=L35130&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=35130&ver=66&Date=&DocID=L35130&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=35130&ver=66&Date=&DocID=L35130&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=35130&ver=66&Date=&DocID=L35130&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38737&ver=13&bc=0
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38737&ver=13&bc=0
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38737&ver=13&bc=0
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38737&ver=13&bc=0
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38213&ver=9&DocID=L38213&bc=gAAAABAAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38213&ver=9&DocID=L38213&bc=gAAAABAAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38213&ver=9&DocID=L38213&bc=gAAAABAAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38213&ver=9&DocID=L38213&bc=gAAAABAAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33382&ver=24&Date=&DocID=L33382&bc=iAAAABAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33382&ver=24&Date=&DocID=L33382&bc=iAAAABAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33382&ver=24&Date=&DocID=L33382&bc=iAAAABAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=33382&ver=24&Date=&DocID=L33382&bc=iAAAABAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=37848&ver=13&Date=&DocID=L37848&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
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Percutaneous Minimally Invasive Fusion/Stabilization of the Sacroiliac Joint for the Treatment of Back Pain  
Accessed January 8, 2024 

LCD/LCA ID LCD/LCA Title Contractor Type Contractor Name 
Applicable 

States/Territories 
L36494 

(A56535) 
Minimally-Invasive Surgical 
(MIS) Fusion of the 
Sacroiliac (SI) Joint 

Part A and B MAC CGS Administrators, 
LLC 

KY, OH 

L36406 
(A57431) 

Minimally-invasive Surgical 
(MIS) Fusion of the 
Sacroiliac (SI) Joint 

Part A and B MAC National Government 
Services, Inc. 

CT, IL, MA, ME, MN, NH, RI, 
VT, WI, NY 

L39025 
(A58739) 

Minimally Invasive Surgical 
(MIS) Fusion of the 
Sacroiliac Joint (SIJ) 

Part A and B MAC Palmetto GBA AL, GA, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV  

L36000 
(A57596) 

Percutaneous minimally 
invasive 
fusion/stabilization of the 
sacroiliac joint for the 
treatment of back pain 

Part A and B MAC Wisconsin Physicians 
Service Insurance 
Corp.* 

IA, IN, KS, MI, MO, NE 

Back to Guidelines 

 
Lumbar Artificial Disc 
Accessed January 8, 2024 

LCD/LCA ID LCD/LCA Title Contractor Type Contractor Name 
Applicable 

States/Territories 
L37826 

(A56390) 
Lumbar Artificial Disc 
Replacement 

Part A and B MAC Palmetto GBA AL, GA, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV 

Back to Guidelines 

 
Cervical Artificial Disc 
Accessed January 8, 2024 

LCD/LCA ID LCD/LCA Title Contractor Type Contractor Name 
Applicable 

States/Territories 
L38033 

(A57021) 
Cervical Disc Replacement A and B MAC Palmetto GBA AL, GA, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV 

Back to Guidelines 

 
MACs with Corresponding States/Territories 

MACs States/Territories 

CGS KY, OH 

First Coast FL, PR, VI 

NGS CT, IL, MA, ME, MN, NH, NY, RI, VT, WI 

Noridian AK, AS, AZ, CA, GU, HI, ID, MT, NV, ND, Northern Mariana Islands, OR, SD, UT, WA, WY 

Novitas AR, CO, DC, DE, LA, MD, MS, NJ, NM, OK, PA, TX 

Palmetto AL, GA, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV 

WPS* IA, IN, KS, MI, MO, NE  

*Note: Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation Contract Number 05901 - applies only to WPS Legacy Mutual of 
Omaha MAC A Providers 

 

https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36494&ver=15&Date=&DocID=L36494&bc=iAAAABAAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36494&ver=15&Date=&DocID=L36494&bc=iAAAABAAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36494&ver=15&Date=&DocID=L36494&bc=iAAAABAAIAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=36406&ver=9&Date=&DocID=L36406&bc=iAAAABAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=36406&ver=9&Date=&DocID=L36406&bc=iAAAABAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=36406&ver=9&Date=&DocID=L36406&bc=iAAAABAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdId=39025&ver=3
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdId=39025&ver=3
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdId=39025&ver=3
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36000&ver=17&Date=&DocID=L36000&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36000&ver=17&Date=&DocID=L36000&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36000&ver=17&Date=&DocID=L36000&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36000&ver=17&Date=&DocID=L36000&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=36000&ver=17&Date=&DocID=L36000&SearchType=Advanced&bc=FAAAAAgAAAAA&=
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=37826&ver=21&Date=&DocID=L37826&bc=iAAAABAAIAAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/lcd-details.aspx?LCDId=37826&ver=21&Date=&DocID=L37826&bc=iAAAABAAIAAAAAAA&
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/staticpages/contractor-details.aspx?ContrId=374&ver=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=38033&ver=13&Date=&DocID=L38033&bc=iAAAABAAIAAAAAAA&=


 

Spine Procedures Page 9 of 9 
UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Coverage Summary Approved 03/13/2024 

Proprietary Information of UnitedHealthcare. Copyright 2023 United HealthCare Services, Inc. 
 

Policy History/Revision Information 
 

Date Summary of Changes 
03/13/2024 Coverage Guidelines 

Annular Closure Devices (ACDs) (e.g., Barricaid Annular Closure Device) (CPT Code 
22899) (new to policy) 
 Added language to indicate: 

o Medicare does not have a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for annular closure devices; 
Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs)/Local Coverage Articles (LCAs) do not exist 

o For coverage guidelines, refer to the UnitedHealthcare Commercial Medical Policy titled 
Discogenic Pain Treatment 

o After searching the Medicare Coverage Database, if no LCD/LCA is found, then refer to the 
policy referenced above for coverage guidelines 

Supporting Information 
 Added list of applicable Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) with Corresponding 

States/Territories 
 Updated lists of applicable LCDs/LCAs to reflect the most current information; added notation to 

indicate the Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation (WPS) Contract Number 05901 
applies only to WPS Legacy Mutual of Omaha MAC A Providers 

Administrative 
 Archived previous policy version MCS089.09 

 

Instructions for Use 
 
This information is being distributed to you for personal reference. The information belongs to UnitedHealthcare and 
unauthorized copying, use, and distribution are prohibited. This information is intended to serve only as a general reference 
resource and is not intended to address every aspect of a clinical situation. Physicians and patients should not rely on this 
information in making health care decisions. Physicians and patients must exercise their independent clinical discretion and 
judgment in determining care. Each benefit plan contains its own specific provisions for coverage, limitations, and exclusions 
as stated in the Member’s Evidence of Coverage (EOC)/Summary of Benefits (SB). If there is a discrepancy between this policy 
and the member’s EOC/SB, the member’s EOC/SB provision will govern. The information contained in this document is 
believed to be current as of the date noted. 
 
The benefit information in this Coverage Summary is based on existing national coverage policy; however, Local Coverage 
Determinations (LCDs) may exist and compliance with these policies are required where applicable.  
 
UnitedHealthcare follows Medicare coverage guidelines found in statutes, regulations, NCDs, and LCDs to determine coverage. 
The clinical coverage criteria governing the items or services in this coverage summary have not been fully established in 
applicable Medicare guidelines because there is an absence of any applicable Medicare statutes, regulations, NCDs, or LCDs 
setting forth coverage criteria and/or the applicable NCDs or LCDs include flexibility that explicitly allows for coverage in 
circumstances beyond the specific indications that are listed in an NCD or LCD. As a result, UnitedHealthcare applies internal 
coverage criteria in the UnitedHealthcare commercial policies referenced in this coverage summary. The coverage criteria in 
these commercial policies was developed through an evaluation of the current relevant clinical evidence in acceptable clinical 
literature and/or widely used treatment guidelines. UnitedHealthcare evaluated the evidence to determine whether it was of 
sufficient quality to support a finding that the items or services discussed in the policy might, under certain circumstances, be 
reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of illness or injury or to improve the functioning of a malformed body 
member. 
 
CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. 
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